deferred outflows of resources related to pensions and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions in the
District-wide financial statements.  Further information regarding the deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources can be found at Note 10.  At June 30, 2018, total deferred outflows related to
pensions was $53,650,399 and total deferred inflows related to pensions was $5,687,556.

NOTE 14 – RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The beginning net position of Governmental Activities has been restated in order to record the District’s total OPEB
liability and deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB in accordance with GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting
and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. The effect on beginning net position is
presented as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Net Position - Beginning, as Previously Reported 3,529,491$
Restatement (12,292,882)
Net Position - Beginning, as Restated (8,763,391)$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

LANCASTER SCHOOL DISTRICT

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.
57

GENERAL FUND – BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Actual* Variances -
Original Final (Budgetary Basis) Final to Actual

REVENUES
LCFF sources 130,654,393$   131,183,020$   133,553,498$   2,370,478$
Federal sources 7,939,087 10,734,368   9,751,050 (983,318)
Other state sources 4,064,559 7,175,746 7,388,408 212,662
Other local sources 7,488,183 8,010,866 7,773,113 (237,753)

Total Revenues 150,146,222   157,104,000   158,466,069   1,362,069

EXPENDITURES
Certificated salaries 67,863,493   70,604,089   69,259,776   1,344,313
Classified salaries 23,287,827   23,885,753   23,172,076   713,677
Employee benefits 36,650,907   37,618,314   36,882,976   735,338
Books and supplies 9,902,316 9,732,704 6,670,069 3,062,635
Services and other operating expenditures 14,702,209   16,075,573   14,586,655   1,488,918
Capital outlay 110,000 241,500 165,237 76,263
Other outgo

Excluding transfers of indirect costs 950,000 950,000 1,290,609 (340,609)
Transfers of indirect costs (513,177) (539,321) (529,372) (9,949)

Total Expenditures 152,953,575   158,568,612   151,498,026   7,070,586
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures (2,807,353) (1,464,612) 6,968,043 8,432,655
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in - - 3 3
Transfers out (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) -

Net Financing Sources (Uses) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (999,997) 3

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (3,807,353) (2,464,612) 5,968,046 8,432,658
Fund Balance - Beginning 15,710,006   15,710,006   15,710,006   -
Fund Balance - Ending 11,902,653$   13,245,394$   21,678,052$   8,432,658$

Budgeted Amounts

* The actual amounts reported on this schedule do not agree with the amounts reported on the Statement of
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance for the following reasons:

• On-behalf payments of $5,466,637 are not included in the actual revenues and expenditures reported in this
schedule.

• Actual amounts reported in this schedule are for the General Fund only, and do not agree with the
amounts reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances because the
amounts on that schedule include the financial activity of the Deferred Maintenance Fund, in accordance